values of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities

acquired were determined provisionally. During the year ended 31

March 2020, the Group made certain fair value adjustments, with

reference to the valuation reports, to the carrying amounts of the

identifiable assets and liabilities of the subsidiaries acquired as a

result of completing the initial accounting. The adjustments to the

fair values at the acquisition date of the identifiable assets, liabilities

and contingent liabilities were made as if initial accounting had been

completed on the acquisition date.

73Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 March 2020 截至二零二零年三月三十一日止年度

5. RESTATEMENTS (Continued)

The cumulative effects of the above restatements on the

consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2019

are summarised below:

As at

31 March 2019

Subsequent

fair value

adjustments

on acquisition

of businesses

through

purchase of

subsidiaries

(note 40)

As at

31 March 2019

於

二零一九年

三月三十一日

透過收購附屬

公司收購業務

之其後

公平值調整

（附註40）

於

二零一九年

三月三十一日
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

(originally

stated) (restated)

（原列） （重列）

Goodwill 商譽 3,148,019 (17,909) 3,130,110

Other intangible assets 其他無形資產 3,594,288 37,452 3,631,740

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (961,697) (9,363) (971,060)

Other assets and liabilities 其他資產及負債 35,001,798 — 35,001,798

Net assets 淨資產 40,782,408 10,180 40,792,588

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 5,461,357 10,180 5,471,537

Other reserves items 其他儲備項目 35,321,051 — 35,321,051

40,782,408 10,180 40,792,588

5. 重列（續）

上述重列對於二零一九年三月三十一

日之綜合財務狀況表的累積影響概述

如下：

74 China Gas Holdings Limited Financial Report 2019/20 中國燃氣控股有限公司  2019/20財務報告

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 March 2020 截至二零二零年三月三十一日止年度

6. 收入及分部資料

收入

收入主要指年內本集團銷售管道天然

氣、燃 氣 接 駁、工 程 設 計 及 施 工、液

化石油氣銷售及增值服務業務已收及

應收款項淨額。

(i) 客戶合約收入分析

所有客戶合約收入均來自中國。

6. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Revenue

Revenue mainly represents the net amounts received and

receivable for sales of piped gas, gas connection, engineering

design and construction, sales of LPG and value-added services by

the Group for the year.